ORDINANCE 2024-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR THE
CITY OF ORANGEBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA, FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023, AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Section 1. That the Budget of the City of Orangeburg for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1,
2023, and ending September 30, 2024, designated as Ordinance No. 2023-13, shall be and hereby is
amended to reflect the budgets of the Airport Fund, a copy of which is attached, and the Hospitality
and Accommodation Tax Fund Budget, and the General Fund total expenses and total revenues in
the amount of $29,053,962 and a tax for same is hereby levied to cover the period from October 1,
2023, to September 30, 2024, both inclusive, for the sums and in the manner hereinafter mentioned
and shall be levied and collected by Orangeburg County and paid into the treasury of the City, for the
use and service thereof; i.e., a tax of [115] mills and the same is hereby assessed on each dollar of the
assessed value of all real estate and personal property within the City, except as such which is exempt
from taxation by law.

Section 2. That in all other respects, except as hereby and heretofore amended, the budget for the
City of Orangeburg for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2023, and ending September 30, 2024,
shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

ENACTED BY the City Council on September 3, 2024, and effective immediately.

Mayor
Ll C BT,

Members of il

i /S At “L

57/& = M,,@u'%/}b(’

\I\,D—k \jV %&’\N\ﬂ‘——-——

Attest: \QWA@J W-M

City Clerk
First Reading: August 13, 2024
Second Reading: August 20, 2024
Public Hearing: September 3, 2024

Third Reading: September 3, 2024



Fiscal Year 2023-2024 - Amended Budgets

2024 Amended
Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget

Fund: 010 - GENERAL FUND
REVENUES
Department: Qo0 - REVENUES
311 - PROPERTY TAXES

311-001 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX 3,500,000.00 3,800,000.00
311-002 PENALTIES ON CURRENT TAX 30,000.00 30,000.00
311-003 PRIOR YEARS TAXES 210,000.00 210,000.00
311-006 HOMESTEAD EXEMPTIONS 170,000.00 170,000.00
311-009 MERCHANTS INVT. TAX REIMB 69,000.00 69,000.00
311-010 MOTOR CARRIER TAXES 200,000.00 200,000.00
311-011 MANUFACTURER'S TAX EXEMPT 40,000.00 40,000.00
311-012 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 100,000.00 100,000.00
311-043 2023 / 2024 VEHICLE TAXES 400,000.00 400,000.00

311-301 SALE OF PROPERTY 100,000.00 0.00

313 - SALES TAX
313-001 SALES TAX 14,000.00 14,000.00
313-002 ADMISSIONS TAX 7,500.00 7,500.00

318 - FRANCHISE FEES
318-001 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 160,000.00 160,000.00
318-002 BELLSOUTH FRANCHISE FEES 10,000.00 10,000.00

321 - BUSINESS LICENSES

321-001 GENERAL BUSINESS LICENSES 1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00
321-002 LIFE & MEDICAL INSURANCE 2,510,000.00 2,510,000.00
321-003 FIRE & CASUALTY INSURANCE 300.00 300.00
321-005 PRECIOUS METALS LICENSE 300.00 300.00

321-007 TELECOMMUNICATIONS LICENS 60,000.00 60,000.00
e

322 - PERMITS

322-001 100,000.00 190,000.00

- e ~_¢.,_;:_,.,,.,,,.-;m Tl R ]

) S ey .
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ki

324 oy HOSPITALITY & ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FEES

324-003 PENALTIES HOSP & ACC TAX 1,500.00 1,500.00
P et T e PO S Ao o0 oS FAcry T S S SR |
i reomal eanrs

331-001 GRANT INCOME-FEDERAL 0.00 2,000,000.00

331-010 DNA CEBR Grant FY22 150 000 00 0.00

e

374 - STATE GRANTS
334-001

2,070,000.00 570, 000 00

375 < SYATE H4,o:3 REVEILE
335-001 ACCOMMODATIONS TAX 33,000.00 33,000.00
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2024 Amended

335-002 LOCAL GOVERN MENT FUND

At SRR IG5 S STATE AR EDIREUENTIE

341 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES
341-001 REZONING FEES
341-002 SEI'OFF DEBT COLLECTIONS
ALEU ‘4‘:,'1;5;,‘.':.?'.;- Tl Sl G VERAL \.;dw: R '-5':"-:‘-5:?;'
342 - FIRE SERVICE
342-001 FIRE DISTRICT INCOME

P —— e ,;-.-.-,._---.. ey

CIASSE ..‘Jf Fatalk 342

344 - SANITATION FEES

344-001 COMMERCIAL SANITATION FEE

344-003 RESIDENTIAL SANITATION FE

344-005 RECYCLE BIN SALES
R RS Yo TOII Bd G T 0 RS

340 OF’ANF EBLURG IWJNICI ’7,4/_ AIRPOR’T
346 007 LEASES/RENTAL AGREEMENTS

e s e

-4..2. "b

396 ORI TR G AT 0

347 - RECREATION S '

347-001 NON RESIDENT FEE

347-003 YOUTH SOFTBALL

347-004 BASEBALL

347-006 YOUTH BASKETBALL

347-007 FOOTBALL

347-009 YOUTH SOCCER

347-011 VOLLEYBALL

347-012 TENNIS

347-013 PROGRAMS/CLASSES

347-015 GENERAL CONCESSIONS

347-016 SPECIAL EVENTS

347-018 CHEERLEADING

347-020 GYM CONCESSIONS

347-021 SPORTS COMPLEX CONCESSION

347-026 GYM RENTALS,CAMPS, TOURNAM

347-027 SPORTS TOURNAMENTS

347-028 DYB SPONSORSHIP / DONATIONS

347-029 DYB INCOME

347-080 DYB ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUNDING

347-083 SPONSORSHIP

T e

348 - HILLCREST GOLF COURSE

348-000 DRIVING RANGE REVENUES
348-001 GREEN FEES

348-002 CART RENTAL

348-003 MEMBERSHIPS

348-008 FACILITY FEE/WALKERS
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Budget 2024 Adopted Budget
375,000.00 375,000.00
$408,000.00 $406,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
400.00 400.00
$2,400.00 $2,400.00
850,000.00 850,000.00
$850,000.00 ~ $850,000.00
400,000.00 800,000.00
1,200,000.00 1,300,000.00
0.00 75,000.00
$1,600,00000 sz,:mwncm
35,000.00 35,000.00
T$3500000  $35,000.00
16,380.00 16,380.00
6,500.00 6,500.00
18,750.00 18,750.00
21,000.00 21,000.00
8,000.00 8,000.00
11,000.00 11,000.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
500.00 500.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
1,200.00 1,200.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
2,500.00 2,500.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
10,000.00 £0,000.00
25,000.00 35,000.00
250,000.00 0.00
20,000.00 0.00
110,000.00 0.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
$530,330.00 © $150,330.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
140,000.00 140,000.00
125,000.00 125,000.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00



Fiscal Year 2023-2024 - Amended Budgets

2024 Amended
Account Number Account Cescription Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget

et GairEauRs

o s P Rl ey e g e T u.mwf Aoy’

3’-”*’ HILLCRES 7' PRO .;-HOP

349-001 BEER SALES 6,500.00 6,500.00
349-002 DRINK SALES 8,000.00 8,000.00
349-003 FOOD AND SNACKBAR 9,000.00 9,000.00
349-004 SOFTGOODS,SHOES & CLOTHIN 20,000.00 20,000.00
349-005 CLUBS 2,000.00 2,000.00
349-006 -GOLFBALLS 23,000.00 23,000.00

349-007 PULL CART RENTAL 300.00 300.00

351 - FINES & FORFEITURES

351-001 CRIMINAL FINES 50,000.00 50,000.00
351-002 TRAFFIC FINES 160,000.00 160,000.00
351-003 PARKING TICKETS 2,500.00 2,500.00
351-005 INCIDENT & ACCIDENT 4,500.00 4,500.00

351-008 FINGERPRINT REVENUE

350.00

"61 INER[ST RWHVUFS
361-001 INVESTMENT INT INCOME

363 - RENTALS
363-001 GEN PARKS & FAC. RENTALS 15,000.00 15,000.00
363-009 STEVENSON AUD RENTALS 5,000.00 5,000.00

390 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

390-003 TRF FR VICTIMS ADVOCATE 35,000.00 35,000.00
390-009 TRF FROM HOSP & ACC TAX 1,100,000.00 700,000.00
390-018 TRANSFER IN - ARPA 800,000.00 0.00

390-019 TRANSFER IN - OBURG REDEVELOP CORP g 800 000. DO

39.2 INTLRFUND TP#;\:’S’F LRS

391-001 CASH RESERVE 2,611,882.00 609,932.00

391 002 DPU LICENSE FEE 6,100,000.00 6,100,000.00

T A T T T e s
7392 - Sqli;E CF .'“-;.GCED AiS.é"-Ta -

392-001 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 100 000 00 250,000.00

pwm—mw WW iy
o ebioll Beie S -

3‘9-‘.—' - J‘VJIECELMNEQUS RET i/Eﬂl’UE

334-002 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER REIMBURSEMENT 72,900.00 72,500.00
394-000 WEEDY LOTS/DEMQS/CLEANUP 15,000.00 15,000.00
394-001 SALE-CEMETERY LOTS/INTERM 10,000.00 10,000.00
394-005 SERV CHG-RT CKS 200.00 200.00
394-006 TRAFFIC SIGNAL REIMBURS 500.00 500.00
394-007 SCDOT REIMBURSEMENT 23,000.00 23,000.00
394-009 RECYCLING FEES 5,000.00 5,000.00
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Fiscal Year 2023-2024 - Amended Budgets

2024 Amended
Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget
394-012 MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE 10,000.00 10,000.00
394-050 INS/STOP LOSS/COBRA REIMB 80,000.00 80,000.00
Department Total: 000 - REVENUES ~  $29.053,962.00 $24,037,012.00
REVENUES Total $29,053,962.00 $24,037,012.00

EXPENSES
Department: 01 - EXECUTIVE
Division: 0111 - EXECUTIVE ADMEMNISTRATION
440 - UTILITIES EXPEMSE

440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 8,500.00 8,500.00

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPEMNSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 2,950.00 2,950.00

460 - OPERATING EXPENSE

460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 125,000.00 125,000.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 8,000.00 8,000.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION : 6,000.00 6,000.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 500.00
460-016 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 3,000.00 3,000.00
460-128 MAYOQR'S EXPENSE ACCOUNT 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-130 MAYOR'S MONTHLY TRAVEL 3,000.00 3,000.00

Division Total: 0110 - E
Division: 0130 - MUNICIPAL COURT

410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 281,000.00 281,000.00
410-003 OVERTIME 1,000.00 1,000.00

420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE

420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2,424.00 2,424.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 20,550.00 20,550.00

TAsinr Class F".’-‘lf‘,Q,ﬂ Tt a0 = BAL ;1.3;« R4 "«"15{ DN A Y
430 GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
' 430- 005 GROUP INSURANCE

420 008 RETIREMENT 52,350.00 52,350.00

0 PROPERT} & TOPT EXP::NSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 3,000.00 3,000.00
e T T [y T i ST

480 - OPERATIMNG EXPENSE

460-002 INDIGENT DEFENSE 24,000.00 24,000.00
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 5,000.00 5,000.00
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Fiscal Year 2023-2024 - Amended Budgets

2024 Amended

Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted 3udget
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 4,000.00 4,000.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-016 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-021 GAS 500.00 500.00
460-030 LEASES 4,500.00 - 4,500.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 500.00 500.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS . 500.00
Division Total: 0130 - MUNICIPAL COURT TES $469,024.00 25 ,02400

Department Total: 01 ~ EXECUTIVE $631,.974.'00  $631,974.00

Depairtment: 10 - FINANCE
Division: 1010 - FINMANCE & RECORDS
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE

410-001 PAYROLL 270,400.00 290,400.00
410-003 OVERTIME 2,000.00 2,000.00

4-'20 SALAE ﬁ" RELA TE“D HPEN.:E

420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 250.00 1,250.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 20,765.00 22,225.00

420-008 RETIREMENT 50 425 00 54,175.00

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 45,000.00 50, 000 00

440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE
440-01[] UTILITIES EXPENSE i 10, 000 00

4:0 FROPE?_Y& TORT EX’J.CIL’SL
450 011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 5,000.00 5,000.00

rﬂxn{ d=>~"'e r Total @30 LPROPERTY & TORTENPEN IS I i s 1
" ra A X. o P RERES Lot g 2 e il A e B

4’00 OPJ_RA TING EXPENSE

460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 500.00 500.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 35,000.00 35,000.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE 1,300.00 1,300.00
460-016 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-030 LEASES 2,250.00 2,250.00
460-032 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-041 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 200,000.00 200,000.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 500.00 500.00

Aczount Dhisifea n ToRy 300 BRI 0 $248,050.00 $248,050.00
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Fiscal Year 2023-2024 - Amended Budgets

2024 Amended
Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget
Division Total: 1010 - FINANCE & RECORDS $651,890.00 $683,100.00
Department Total: 10 - FINANCE $651,890.00 $683,100.00
Deparbiment 15 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Divrision: 1515 - INFORMATION TECHNOLGGY
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 188,600.00 188,600.00

410-003

OVERTIME

%3 o i
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE

420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2,600.00 2,600.00

420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 13,800.00 13,800.00

420-008 RETIREMENT 35,500.00

Al

35,500.00

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 26,200.00

s

440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 4,000.00 4,000.0

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 3,675.00 3,675.00

450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 1,150.00 1,150.00

460 - OPERATING EXPENSE

et B e e e P s e b e

<

460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 500.00 500.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 3,000.00 3,000.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 80.00 80.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 300.00 300.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 200.00 200.00
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE 300.00 300.00
460-016 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 300.00 300.00
460-017 COMPUTER OPERATIONS 143,000.00 143,000.00
460-021 GAS 800.00 800.00
460-025 COMPUTER SUPPLIES & UPGRA 156,000.00 156,000.00
460-030 LEASES 14,800.00 14,800.00
460-031 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-041 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 100,000.00 100,000.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 250.00 250.00
460-102 CYBERSECURITY EXPENSE 115,000.00 115,000.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 375.00 375.00

Division Tofal: 1515 - INFORMATION TECHNOLCOGY $817,930.00 $817,930.00
Demarmant Totalk 13 « IMRORMATION TECHNOLDEY $817,930.00 $817,930.00
Dz man e 20 - ADMINISTRATIVE

Di i 2010 - ADM ADMIMISTRATION
Page 6 of 30



Fiscal Year 2023-20.
FisCal Tedl LULo~LU4
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L

1024 Amended

b ik

480 - NON-OPERATING EXPEMSE

460-152 SPONSORSHIP
Divisbon: 20720 - PUBLLIC TMFORMATION OFF

410 - SHLARIES EXPENSE

410-001 PAYROLL

;
A

420 - SALAZY RELATED EXPENSE

TCE

5 -3

420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY
420-008 RETIREMENT

Page 7 of 30

Account Mumber Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 464,100.00 464,100.00
410-003 OVERTIME 3,500.00 3,500.00
LR At ClosS oo Toear L0 - SALARIES BN PENSE $467,600.00 $467,600.00
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE '
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2,100.00 5,500.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 35,500.00 35,500.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 86,550.00 86,550.00
R A A R K o T $124,150.00 $127,550.00 |
430 - GROUP INSLIRANCE EXPENSE '
430-005  GROUP INSURANCE 60,000.00 60,000.00
Aot Glesraran TGt R0 < GROUP I SURANGE & $60,000.00 $60,000.00
0 UTILITIES EXPENSEE
440-010 13,000.00 13,000.00
S T O S1300000 | $13,00000
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 6,000.00 6,000.00
450-049  VEHICLE INSURANCE 2,250.00 2,250.00
R L O adiacaaon, TN 430 - PRORERTY & TORT BRPENGE §8,250.00 $825000
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE "
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 30,000.00 30,000.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 8,500.00 8,500.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 10,500.00 10,500.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 2,500.00
460-015 QFFICE MAINTENANCE 7,500.00 7,500.00
460-016 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 50,000.00 50,000.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 500.00 500.00
460-021 GAS 6,000.00 6,000.00
460-022 TIRES 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-030 LEASES 10,800.00 10,800.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 750.00 750.00

$129,550.00

$129,550.00

25,000.00 25,000.00
$25,000.00 $25,000.00
$827,550.00 $830,950.00
63,700.00 63,700.00
$63,700.00 $63,700.00
400.00 1,000.00
4,650.00 4,650.00
11,900.00 11,900.00



Fiscal Year 2023-2024 - Amendead Budgets

2024 Amended
Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget

iR

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE ) 6,200.00 6,200.00

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 2,000.00 2,000. 00

S R S A AT s ot e it N s
HCOIE eSS/ NGt Tote) 450 S RRORERTI ST IR
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE

460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 2,500.00 2,500.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-021 GAS ' 1,200.00 1,200.00
460-022 TIRES 250.00 250.00
460-030 LEASES 5,450.00 5,450.00

460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 250.00 250.00

Division Total: 2_020 = PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE

Divisiomn: 2030 - GRANT ADMINISTRATION

410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 132,000.00 132,000.00

420 - SALAR Y RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 800.00 2,000.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 9,650.00 9,650.00

420-008 RETIREMENT 24,500.00 24,500.00

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
43{}—005 GROUP INSURANCE 6,000.00 6,000.00

S e R Y Ry
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE

v
v

460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 2,000.00 2,000.00

460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 1,500.00 1,500.00

460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 500.00

460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 1,000.00

460—168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 100.00 100.00

P R A R T R R T T e, e
Division Tot2l: 2030 - GRANT ADMINISTRATION $178,050.00 $179,250.00

Divvision. 2040 - COMMUNITY EVENTS
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410—001 PAYROLL 44,300.00

420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 400.00 1,000.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY ' 3,240.00 3,240.00

Page 8 of 30



Fiscal Year 2023-2024 - Amended Budgets

2024 Amended
Account Mumber Account Description Budget 2024 Adcptad Budget

420-008 RET'IREMENT

430 GROUP I/'-/.:UPANF C E)’PFNJE
430- 005 GROUP INSURANCE 8,500.00 8,500.00

440 U?‘L’_ITI*-S ;:XPENSF
440 010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 200.00 200.00

-rmﬁ' OPEM T]’NG &’PENSE -
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 500.00 500.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 250.00 250.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 1,000.00

480 NON- OPE?A ﬂNG B(PENSE
460-131 MARKETING 5,000.00

PR ) Department Total: 20 - ADMINISTRATIVE $1,183,740.00 ;1 199,5443.39
Department: 25 - HUMAN RESOURCES
Division: 2525 - HUMAN RESOURCES
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 216,500.00 196,500.00

420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE

420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 4,125.00 3,125.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 16,510.00 15,050.00

420-008 RETIREMENT 40 400 (}0 36,650.00

434 - GROU;-D INSLRANCE EXPENSE
430 005 GROUP INSURANCE
e W_‘ﬁdfimﬁ’r"*"’%a“awﬁz‘, w@;.»m’sa%‘zm ¥
440 - UTILITIES EXCENSE

440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 200.00 200.00
N N e T o R Bl ok S R YT Y
0- PRO’PE}‘I TY & TORT EXPENSE
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE

G e s S 0 i Bt o R el o o =
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 400.00 400.00
460-008 NEW HIRE/RECRUITMENT EXP 1,150.00 1,150.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 4,000.00 4,000.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 3,700.00 3,700.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,700.00 1,700.00
460-021 GAS 850.00 850.00
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Fiscal Year 2023-2024 - Amended Budgets

Account Number Account Description

2024 Amendad
Budget 2024 Adopted Budget

460-022 TIRES
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
460-115 HUMAN RESOURCES EXPENSES

460—168

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

800.00 800.00
750.00 750.00
13,950.00 13,950.00

500.00

480 - NON OPEM HNG EXPENSE
SAFETY BINGO EXPENSE
EMPLOYEE CHRISTMAS

460-007
480-023

0.00
20,000.00

2,150.00
20,000.00

Division Total: 2525 - HUMAN RESOQURCES
Department Total: 25 - HUMAN RESOURCES

40 - PUBLIC WORKS

Division: 4001, - PW ADMINISTRATION

410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001
410-003

Departmeant:

PAYROLL
OVERTIME
T E T

$374,785.00 $341,425.00
$374,785.00 $341,425.00
190,200.00 190,200.00

500.00

420 SALAR ¥ RELATED E(PE/VSE

420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY
420-008 RETIREMENT

R e e

ST S Y RN
YT i ReTie i

2,600.00 2,600.00
14,550.00 14,550.00

34,550.00 34,550.00

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE

32,000.00

4440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE

440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE

450 - PROPERTY & TORT E,(PENS.E
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE
450 049 VEHICLE INSURANCE

1 v o -

A...JL!"‘ Chacsripnan Tore: 5o m’?f;‘«"‘ ¥i& A

400 OPC'RA TING EXPENSE

460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES

460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE
460-018 CLOTHING

460-021 GAS

460-022 TIRES

460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
460-027 RADIOS & BODY CAMERAS
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

Page 10 of 30

4,500.00 4,500.00
700.00 700.00
400.00 400.00

1,000.00 1,000.00

1,600.00 1,600.00

0.00 450.00
500.00 500.00

5,000.00 5,000.00
500.00 500.00

1,500.00 1,500.00
500.00 500.00
500.00 500.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
375.00 375.00




[.F\“"‘i"i'f’
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2024 Amended

270 - S ARY BELATEDR £422Y5F
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Account Mumber Account Description Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget
Z 7 o GG $12,875.00 $13,325.00 |
Division Total: 4001 ~ PW ADMI) $300,975.00 $301,425.00
4010 - BUILDING INSPECTION
210 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 198,750.00 198,750.00
410-003 OVERTIME 500.00 500.00
R T L T Yy I $199,250.00 $199,250.00 |
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE S o
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 3,400.00 3,400.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 14,700.00 14,700.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 37,200.00 37,200.00
B T e N S T e e $55,300.00 $55,300.00 |
430 - GROUP INSLIRANCE EXPENSE o
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 32,000.00 32,000.00
F G eAnon Tor. 430 - GROUP VSR AR ; $32,00000  $32,00000
440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 7,000.00 7,000.00
T Rk et Fat, w4 - UTILITIES EXORNSE. L. 47800.60° . §n000.00
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE | ' -
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 2,950.00 2,950.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 1,700.00 1,700.00
-'c_uuk. (;’munaﬁ /i w&.; 1;!: i Fm).b—~ AR W PO ¢ %55&.@ mmﬂ
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE ' . '
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 100.00 100.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 1,600.00 1,600.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 3,000.00 3,000.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 1,450.00 1,000.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 750.00 750.00
460-018 CLOTHING 700.00 700.00
460-021 GAS 700.00 700.00
460-022 TIRES 500.00 500.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,000.00 4,000.00
460-027 RADIOS & BODY CAMERAS 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-030 LEASES 4,550.00 4,550.00
460-041 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 1,000.00
DT T e Ao oy $24350.00 $23,900.00
Diigign Toeal; 210 - BUILDING INSPECTION $322,550.00 $322,100.00
Diiaiors 4030 - GARAGE
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 256,000.00 256,000.00
410-002 OPERATIONAL PAYROLL 0.00 1,000.00
410-003 OVERTIME 1,000.00 6,000.00
: $257,000:00 > $263,000.00



Account Number

Account Description

2024 Amended

420-006
420-007
420-008

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE

430-005
7 440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE
440-010

Acg

WORKERS' COMPENSATION
SOCIAL SECURITY
RETIREMENT

Pl SN - EEV i T

GROUP INSURANCE

UTILITIES EXPENSE

3

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE

450-011
450-049

Wty T (7

" 460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-009
460-012
460-013
460-014
460-015
460-018
460-019
460-021
460-022
460-023
460-024
460-027
460-050
460-168

Division: 4240 - MU
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001

410-003

PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE

TRAVEL & TRAINING
DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION
POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV
OFFICE SUPPLIES

OFFICE MAINTENANCE
CLOTHING

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
GAS

TIRES

FACILITY MAINTENANCE
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
RADIOS & BODY CAMERAS
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

PAYROLL
OVERTIME

420 - SALAR ¢ RELATED EXPENSE

420-006
420-007
420-008

WORKERS' COMPENSATION
SOCIAL SECURITY
RETIREMENT

430 - GROUF INSURANCE EXPEMNSE

430-005

GROUP INSURANCE

Tt & PR TGl Py Pl AT
i) S GROAZA 5l

Page 12 of 30

Budget 2024 Adopted Budget

6,000.00 19,600.00

19,600.00 47,750.00

47,750.00 70,000.00

ENFENSE $73,350.00 $137,350.00 |
70,000.00 0.00

T $70,000.00 $0.00 |
18,500.00 18,500.00

B e $18,500.00 $18,500.00
5,600.00 5,600.00

2,000.00 2,000.00

EXGEN e _ $7,600.00 $7,600.00
500.00 500.00

3,000.00 3,000.00

125.00 125.00

250.00 250.00

200.00 200.00

2,000.00 2,000.00

6,800.00 6,800.00

2,500.00 2,500.00

700.00 700.00

13,000.00 13,000.00

15,000.00 15,000.00

2,800.00 2,800.00

1,000.00 1,000.00

500.00 500.00

N $48,375.00 $48,375.00
GARAGE $474,825.00 $474,825.00
41,300.00 41,300.00

4,000.00 4,000.00

$45,300.00 $45,300.00

1,100.00 1,100.00

3,400.00 3,400.00

8,500.00 8,500.00

& $13,000.00 $13,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00

e $10,000,00 $10,000.00
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Account Mumber
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} Budgets

2024 Amended

450-04% VEHICLE INSURANCE
- R TR e kT 3 R R TORTE)
460 - OPD'FA TING EXPENSE

460-018 CLOTHING

460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

460-021 GAS

460-022 TIRES

460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE

460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

460-030 LEASES

460-031 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

4560-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

460-951 OUTDOOR VIDEO CAM ERAS

R S F s, ot S &
Division Total: 4040 - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS

Division: 4050 - PARKIMNG FACILETEES
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE

460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

b o PSRBT S G r" T Oa‘t\‘ﬁ ING-5X RE hrv'* e

Division Total: 4050 - PARKING FACILITIES

Drivision: 4060 - RESIDENTIAL SAMNITATION

440-010

Account Cescription

UTILITIES EXPENSE

APt Ciss et

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE

410 - SALARIES EXPENSE

410-001
410-002
410-003

420 - SALARY RELA

420-006
420-007
420-008

PAYROLL

: "Pw ATEN G

OPERATIONAL PAYROLL

OVERTIME

TED EXPENSE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION

SOCIAL SECURITY

RETIREMENT

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE

430-005

4

240 - UTILITIES EAPENSE

- PROFERTY & TORT

440-010

450-011
450-049

#e

o e L=l W
£A25

AT

DurElls

Lo

WEE

GROUP INSURANCE

UTILITIES EXPENSE
EXPENSE
PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE
VEHICLE INSURANCE

Page 13 of 30

Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget
36,500.00 36,500.00
$36,500.00 $36,500.00 |
1,000.00 1,000.00
$1,000.00 $1,000.00 |
750.00 750.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
750.00 750.00
500.00 500.00
80,000.00 80,000.00
7,500.00 7,500.00
5,400.00 5,400.00
2,500.00 2,500.00
500.00 500.00
2,500.00 2,500.00
$101,400.00 $101,400.00
$207,200.00 $207,200.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
$2,00000 $2,000.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
600,000.00 600,000.00
70,000.00 70,000.00
25,000.00 25,000.00
$695,000.00 $695,000.00
34,050.00 34,050.00
45,625.00 45,625.00
116,000.00 116,000.00
$195,675.00 $195,675.00 -
150,000.00 150,000.00
$150,000.00 $150,000.00
5,300.00 5,300.00
+$5,300.00 $5/300.00 '
4,500.00 4,500.00
13,850.00 13,850.00
$18,350:00 $18:350:00



2024 Amended

Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 1,600.00 1,600.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 100.00 100.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 300.00 300.00
460-016 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 2,500.00 2,500.00
460-018 CLOTHING 10,000.00 10,000.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-021 GAS 50,000.00 50,000.00
460-022 TIRES 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 10,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,000.00 3,000.00
460-030 LEASES 6,200.00 6,200.00
460-038 CARTS & MAINTENANCE 50,000.00 125,000.00
460-041 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 9,000.00 9,000.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 27,000.00 40,000.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 450.00 450.00

R G oAb TRGH, S5 OPERATING ENEENSE §17615000  §264,15000

470 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE .

470-020 CAPITAL OUTLAY 176,250.00 0.00
470-040 SMALL CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,500.00 1,500.00

ey R R S Rl R S TR e $177,750.00 $1,500.00

Division Total: 4060 - RESIDENTIAL SANITATION $1,418,225.00 $1,329,975.00

Division: 4065 - COMMERCIAL SANITATION
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE

410-001 PAYROLL 96,200.00 96,200.00
410-003 OVERTIME 10,000.00 10,000.00
- : Ao e Bt T - 710 - SR A R SN BE S $106,200.00 $106,200.00 |
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 7,975.00 7,975.00
420007 SOCIAL SECURITY 8,550.00 8,550.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 21,750.00 21,750.00
i p e $38,275.00 $38,275.00
430 - GROUP INSLIRANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 20,000.00 20,000.00
- ' T RSB ISR E $20,000.00 $20,000.00
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 800.00 800.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 3,500.00 3,500.00
E : st ROPERTY & TR TE : $4,300.00 $4300.00
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-018 CLOTHING 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-021 GAS 21,000.00 21,000.00
460-022 TIRES 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-037 FRONT END CONTAINERS 20,000.00 20,000.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 28,000.00 15,000.00

Page 14 0f 30
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Account Number Account Description
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2024 Amended

460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Division Total: 4065 - COM
Division: 40B0 - STREETS AND MAINTEMANCE
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE
VEHICLE INSURANCE

450-049
i J WG SSITCAlOn T otaL Tk

450 - OPERATING EXPENSE

460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
460-021 GAS
460-022 TIRES
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
460-039 TRAFFIC & STREET SIGNS
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

: 1R, Glassitica 2 Tota. < () i =

Division Total: 4080 - STREETS AND MAINTE!
Department Total: 40 - PUBL
Deparimmenis 60 - PUBLIC SAFETY
Divisiomn: 6010 - DPS ADMINISTRATION

410 - SALARIES EXPENSE

410-001 PAYROLL
410-003 OVERTIME
ST i iCla st o ton T0s) 910+ SHLARIES IAPGE
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE '
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY
420-008 RETIREMENT
430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE
4477 - UTTLITIES EXPENSE
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE

e 2 4 oy s i ey

RGECL ANESs aetat (s = L. . e J e

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE

450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE

4600 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE
460-008 NEW HIRE/RECRUITMENT EXP
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV

Page 15 of 30

Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget
450.00 450.00
$77,950.00 $64,950.00
$246,725.00 $233,725.00
4,500.00 4,500.00
2,500.00 2,500.00
$7,000.00 §7,000.00 |
3,500.00 3,500.00
500.00 500.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
3,000.00 3,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
$15,000.00 -~ $15,000.00
$22,000.00 $22,000.00
$2,994,500.00 $2,893,250.00
341,800.00 341,800.00
6,500.00 6,500.00
$348,300.00 $348.300.00
4,150.00 3,000.00
26,150.00 26,150.00
72,600.00 72,600.00
$102,900.00 $101,750.00
23,000.00 23,000.00
$23,000.00 $23,000.00
160,000.00 160,000.00
$160,000.00 $150,000.00
37,175.00 37,175.00
1,300.00 1,300.00
$38,475.00 $38,475.00
16,000.00 16,000.00
20,000.00 20,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
7,200.00 7,200.00



Account Number

Account Description

2024 Amended

460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE
460-016 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
460-017 COMPUTER OPERATIONS
460-021 GAS

460-022 TIRES

460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE
460-024 MATERTALS AND SUPPLIES
460-030 LEASES

460-032 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
460-034 GANG INITIATIVE/2020
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
460053 CRIMINAL STATE ASSESSMENT
460-054 TRAFFIC STATE ASSESSMENTS
460-056 JUVENILE DETENTION
460-134 LEGAL SERVICES

460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
460-951 OUTDOOR VIDEO CAMERAS
S el Classifeation Tota: wed - OPERATING

470 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE

Diwvisior:

470-032

470-020

~

410 - SALARIES EXFPENSE

410-001
410-003

6020 - PATROL

SRR TARE Eare b, i A 7

CAPITAL OUTLAY
JAG-GRANT

o)

PAYROLL
OVERTIME

420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE

420-006
420-007
420-008

430-005

WORKERS' COMPENSATION
SOCIAL SECURITY
RETIREMENT

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXFENSE

GROUP INSURANCE

450 - PROFPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE

460 - OPERATING EXPEMSE

450-011
450-049

460-004
460-009
460-018

VEHICLE INSURANCE

SPECIAL EXPENSE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
CLOTHING

Evi
£

'S

iy

i

Division Total: 6010 - DPS ADMINISTRATIOI

Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget
6,000.00 6,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00

50,000.00 50,000.00
2,200.00 2,200.00

600.00 600.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
14,170.00 14,170.00
3,000.00 3,000.00
2,500.00 2,500.00
1,200.00 1,200.00

42,000.00 42,000.00

116,000.00 116,000.00

6,000.00 6,000.00

20,000.00 20,000.00

4,000.00 4,000.00

24,000.00 24,000.00

E $423,87000  $423870.00
14,000.00 14,000.00

10,000.00 0.00

$2400000  $14,000.00
$1,120,545.00 $1,109,395.00

1,716,400.00 1,716,400.00

225,000.00 225,000.00

Gy SE $1,941,400.00 $1,941,400.00
30,750.00 30,750.00

141,725.00 141,725.00

367,550.00 367,550.00

$540,025.00 $540,025.00

315,000.00 315,000.00

$315,000.00 $315,000.00

22,200.00 22,200.00

23,000.00 23,000.00

HSE - $45,200.00 $45,200.00
800.00 800.00

2,000.00 2,000.00

75,000.00 75,000.00
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2024 Amended

460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
460-021 GAS

460-022 TIRES

460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
460-027 RADIOS & BODY CAMERAS
460-030 LEASES

460-049 CANINE EXPENSES

460-050

€

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

A WO A0 O ERATING

(=18 S o 4SS 4

Division Total: 6020 - PATROL

Division: G025 - SPECIAL OPERATIONS

410 - SALARIES EXPENSE

410-001 PAYROLL
410-003 OVERTIME
sty ACrOUNL Clrs e Tors) D -

420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE

420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY
420-008 RETIREMENT
bz r“ L:..’:_i-. g R SHLAR '--.‘w’;;«
430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE
L e O /g 0 0 e Tl e e (BB ST o)

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE

470 - CARITAL OUTLAY ECPENSE
470-020 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Accouirs Clossiis

Givision Tokay: 80235

S
© EVSURANCE £X

450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE

460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
260-021 GAS
460-022 TIRES
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
460-030 LEASES
460-033 AMMUNITION
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
460-076 SPECIAL EVENTS
460-080 MENTORING EXPENSES
460-166 CJIS COMPLIANCE

iy Aotal e 0 s CARTTA LU T 7

Page 17 of 30

L

- SPECIAL DRERATIONS

Budget 2024 Adoptad Budgat
75,000.00 75,000.00
80,000.00 80,000.00

7,500.00 7,500.00
30,000.00 30,000.00
165,000.00 165,000.00
208,000.00 208,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
25,000.00 25,000.00
$673,300.00 $673,300.00 |
$3,514,925.00 $3,514,925.00
958,600.00 958,600.00
100,000.00 100,000.00
$1,058,600.00 $1,058,600.00 |
25,000.00 25,000.00
73,350.00 73,350.00
203,600.00 203,600.00
$301,950.00 $301,950.00
300,000.00 300,000.00
$300,000.00  $300,000.00 |
20,500.00 20,500.00
31,900.00 31,900.00
$52,400.00 $52,400.00

800.00 800.00
25,000.00 25,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
35,000.00 35,000.00

5,000.00 5,000.00
20,000.00 20,000.00
26,400.00 26,400.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
12,500.00 25,000.00

5,000.00 5,000.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
20,000.00 20,000.00

$170,700.00 $183,200.00
49,200.00 49,200.00
$49,200.00 $49,200.00

$1,932,850.00 $1,945,350.00



Account Number

1 A
W
i

e THOYTIY DI A

s el i s

Account Description

o
[l o il | Sl - £ |
LT Ll Fant i N

= ~%“'---| g

- %
ol St s L

2024 Amended
Budget

2024 Adopted Budget

5030 - INYEST

S
410 - SALARIES EXFENSE
410-001
410-003

S

420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE

420-006
420-007
420-008

Ao e

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE

430-005

T ERSSheanon

Qe Gk

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE

450-011
450-049

Fi: Cevo - S e

460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004
460-009
460-018
460-019
460-021
460-022
460-023
460-024
460-030
460-050
460-058
460-113
470-045

BHR5 - FIR

Divvigion:
410 - SALARIES EXFENSE
410-001
410-003

PAYROLL 716,000.00 716,000.00
OVERTIME 50,000.00 50,000.00
I AT ~ $766,000.00 $766,000.00

WORKERS' COMPENSATION 13,700.00 13,700.00
SOCIAL SECURITY 55,918.00 55,918.00
RETIREMENT 143,375.00 143,375.00
REon T ot A0 AT ARy R e ATED EXTENSE $212,993.00 $212,993.00
GROUP INSURANCE 145,000.00 145,000.00
DRIl 4D = GROUE TS URANGE EXBRNSE $145,000.00 $145,000.00
PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 19,300.00 19,300.00
VEHICLE INSURANCE 10,100.00 10,100.00
Con SR e el 0 PR By e $29,400.00 $29,400.00
SPECIAL EXPENSE 2,000.00 2,000.00
TRAVEL & TRAINING 2,000.00 2,000.00
CLOTHING 10,000.00 10,000.00
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 5,000.00 5,000.00
GAS 27,000.00 27,000.00
TIRES 3,000.00 3,000.00
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 2,000.00
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 6,000.00 6,000.00
LEASES 28,800.00 28,800.00
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 6,000.00 6,000.00
EXTRADITION 1,000.00 1,000.00
VICTIM'S SERVICES 13,400.00 13,400.00
SRO GRANT EXPENSE 120,000.00 0.00
o FreR: 5 $226,200.00 $106,200.00

Divisign Tatal: 6030 - INVESTIGATIONS $1,379,593.00 $1,259,593.00

PAYROLL
OVERTIME

420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE

420-006
420-007
420-008

WORKERS' COMPENSATION
SOCIAL SECURITY
RETIREMENT

43¢0 - GROUP TNSURANCE EXPENSE

430-005

GROUP INSURANCE
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1,214,100.00

1,214,100.00

100,000.00 100,000.00
$1,314,100.00 $1,314,100.00
47,050.00 50,000.00
95,925.00 95,925.00
279,125.00 279,125.00
ygE $422,100.00 $425,050,00
200,000.00 200,000.00
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2024 Amended

Account Number Account Description Budgat 2024 Adopted Budger
AecountClass i SUA : $200,000.00 $200,000.00
450 - PROFERTY & TORT £XPENSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 20,500.00 20,500.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 31,900.00 31,900.00
e LR T ORT BVEE $52,400.00 $52,400.00
480 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 500.00 500.00
460-008 NEW HIRE/RECRUITMENT EXP 500.00 500.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 15,000.00 15,000.00
460-018 CLOTHING 37,030.00 37,030.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 36,440.00 36,440.00
460-021 GAS 30,000.00 30,000.00
460-022 TIRES 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 30,000.00 30,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 31,800.00 31,800.00
460-029 FIRE APPARATUS MAINTENANC 63,500.00 63,500.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 12,500.00 0.00
460-076 SPECIAL EVENTS 3,000.00 3,000.00
G Baeation Tits. 450 - DAERATINGEENG $261,770.00  $249,270.00
Division Total: 6035 - FIRE $2,250,370.00 $2,240,820.00
Division: 6089 - FORENSIC SERVICES UMLT
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 374,600.00 374,600.00
410 003 OVERTIME 30 000. 00 30,000.00
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE :
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 6,600.00 4,800.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 29,535.00 29,535.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 79,575.00 79,575.00
; D o SHLAR Y REATZD SHRENSE $115,710:00 $113,910.00
430 - GROUP INSUBANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 75,000.00 75,000.00
4 5 £ PP ] ANCEE 3 §75,000.00 $75,000.00
) - UTTLITIES EXFEMNSE
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 2,200.00 2,200.00
4 i o R A SE $2,200.00 $2,200.00
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 2,950.00 2,950.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 1,800.00 1,800.00
T S S E PR DR R R R 5 5 $4,750.00 184,750.00 -
450 - OPERATING EXFPENSE
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 10,500.00 10,500.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 30,000.00 50,000.00
460-021 GAS 4,000.00 4,000.00
460-022 TIRES 1,200.00 1,200.00
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Fiscal Year 2023-2024 -~ Amende:
2024 Amended
Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budgst
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 18,500.00 18,500.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 80,000.00 80,000.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,500.00 1,500.00
Ace0nt Grassifica lonimot s #60 OPERATING ENPENS: $145,700.00 $165,700.00
470 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE " ' ' '
470-020 CAPITAL OUTLAY 20,000.00 0.00
AccaunGlassiiaion Total. 470 < GABITAL LY ENPENSE $20,000.00 30,00
Division Total: 6083 - FORENSIC SERVIGES UNIT $767,960.00 $766,160.00
60 - PUBLIC SAFETY $10,966,243.00 $10,836,243.00
Department: 70 - PARKS & RECREATION
Div 7001, - P&R ADMINISTRATION
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 260,500.00 260,500.00
5 SR Clas Seaon Tt TD. S R ES NP SE $260,500.00 $260,500.00 -
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE '
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 8,370.00 3,750.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 19,000.00 19,000.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 48,400.00 48,400.00
R U E e e o T har o0 = SRR, REUATED EREENSE - §7577080 - §7L,15000
430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE -
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 39,000.00 39,000.00
e AR Gl i G T kA 4 ONDOR S GRANGE PN S $39000.00 $39,000.00
440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE R o o
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 8,000.00 8,000.00
Rt s Paer ks s (T TLITI RS EXPENSE $8,000.00 $8,000.00
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 2,500.00 2,500.00
A Tota s SR DRBA T AR-TOR T BNABNSE $2,500.00 $2,500.00
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 3,000.00 3,000.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 500.00 500.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 250.00 250.00
460-021 GAS 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 100.00 100.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 100.00 100.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 200.00 200.00
G E $7,150.00 $7,150.00
Division Total: 7001 - PRI ADMINISTRATION $392,920.00 $388,300.00
Dirrision: 7040 - RECASATION
417 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 283,100.00 283,100.00
410-003 OVERTIME 20,000.00 20,000.00
crir Clans Seadoe Tt 410 - SALAAIES EXETNSE $303,100.00 $303,100.00

Page 20 0f 30




b ey
i

- f‘m:‘ E.;J’ rf;‘..f";:

(ear 2023-2024 - Amended Buddg
2024 Amended
Accourt Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 5,400.00 5,400.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 21,675.00 21,675.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 52,800.00 52,800.00
s e FYRENSE £79,875.00 $79,875.00 |
430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 37,000.00 37,000.00
; R T 0 OROUR TNSURINGE BXPEN oE $37,000.00 $37,000.00
440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 78,500.00 78,500.00
T e T T L L e BveE $78,500.00 $78,500.00
450 - PROPERTY % TORT EXPENSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 18,050.00 18,050.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 1,135.00 1,135.00
e A VBROPERTV R TOR T EXPEYoE $19,185.00 $19,185.00
450 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-012 DUES, FEES 8 SUBSCRIPTION 1,400.00 1,400.00
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE 2,500.00 2,500.00
460-018 CLOTHING 4,000.00 4,000.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 500.00 500.00
460-021 GAS 1,200.00 1,200.00
460-022 TIRES 500.00 500.00
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 45,000.00 45,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 20,000.00 20,000.00
460-030 LEASES 12,850.00 12,850.00
460-041 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-045 CREDIT CARD DISCOUNT 500.00 500.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 500.00 500.00
460-066 YOUTH BASKETBALL 23,500.00 23,500.00
460-067 FOOTBALL 12,200.00 12,200.00
460-069 YOUTH SOCCER 7,800.00 7,800.00
460-076 SPECIAL EVENTS 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-078 CHEERLEADING 1,200.00 1,200.00
460-079 CONCESSION EXPENSES 17,000.00 17,000.00
460-118 SPRAY PARK EXPENSE 10,000.00 10,000.00
460-125 ALL STAR TEAM EXPENSES 10,000.00 10,000.00
460-133 PR MAINTENANCE & EXPENSE 1,750.00 1,750.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 300.00 300.00
£ 3 : 5 $179,700.00 $179,700.00
Qirgsior Tarzl POLN - REIREATION $697,360.00 $697,360.00
Divisiom: FOLS - RECRSATION COPLEX
410 - SALARIES EMNPEMSE
410-001 PAYROLL 207,900.00 207,900.00
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2024 Amended

Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget
410-003 OVERTIME 8,000.00 8,000.00
T ArcounhGhis SHLARIES YR ENSE $215,900.00 $215,900.00
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 3,500.00 3,500.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 15,900.00 15,900.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 38,775.00 38,775.00
- T s T $58,175.00 $5R,175.00
430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE '
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 44,000.00 44,000.00
U IS Sanon Tor b GROUPTUSURANCE EXRaNSE: $44,000.00 $44,000.00
440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 65,500.00 65,500.00
05 e S Tora FILTES By a St $65,500.00 $65,500.00
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE o
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 14,000.00 14,000.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 650.00 650.00
e e L X KL R 7 B0 ot $14 650.00 $14,650.00
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 800.00 800.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-010 FERTILIZER AND CHEMICALS 15,000.00 15,000.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 500.00 500.00
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE 500.00 500.00
460-016 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 320.00 320.00
460-018 CLOTHING 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-021 GAS 2,500.00 2,500.00
460-022 TIRES 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 30,000.00 30,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 25,000.00 25,000.00
460-041 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,000.00 8,000.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 500.00 500.00
460-063 YOUTH SOFTBALL 10,000.00 10,000.00
460-064 BASEBALL 25,000.00 25,000.00
460-133 PR MAINTENANCE & EXPENSE 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 350.00 350.00
e Tobs': 450 - OPERATING SYPEYSE $128,470.00 $128,470.00
480 - NON-OPERATING EXPENSE
460-503 GRANT - DYB DIXIE YOUTH BASEBALL 500,000.00 0.00
i G AR T A o $500,000.00 $0.00
Division Toral 7045 - RECREATION COMPLEX $1,026,695.00 $526,695.00
Division: 7020 - GARDENS
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 401,550.00 401,550.00
410-003 OVERTIME 10,000.00 10,000.00
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2024 Amended

Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget
Aczaunt $411,550.00 $411,550.00
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 3,480.00 12,870.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 30,725.00 30,725.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 74,900.00 74,900.00
AN GIas S heaton Tomi a0 SAARY RELATED $109,105.00 $118,495.00
430 - GROUP INSLIRANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 111,000.00 111,000.00
B R B R T $111,000.00 $111,000.00 |
440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 65,500.00 65,500.00
e AUt Gl heatGn ot 490 Sl AT . $65,500.00 $65,500.00 |
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE |
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 11,200.00 11,200.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 4,000.00 4,000.00
R GRS AT 0t 25T = PROPEAT Y& TOR T EABE $15,200.00 $15,200,00
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 800.00 800.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 800.00 800.00
460-016 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-018 CLOTHING 6,200.00 6,200.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 10,000.00
460-021 GAS 16,500.00 16,500.00
460-022 TIRES 3,000.00 3,000.00
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 10,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 45,000.00 45,000.00
460-030 LEASES 8,500.00 8,500.00
460-031 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 2,500.00 2,500.00
460-040 PLANT MATERIALS 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-126 FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE 12,000.00 12,000.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 500.00 500.00
FassAranon Tarsl 20 -4 $120,300.00 $120,300.00
470 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE
470-040 SMALL CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,750.00 2,750.00
oo, e G - S Tt $2,750.00 $2,750.00
G - GARDENS $835,405.00 $844,795.00
Divtision: 7040 - PARKS AND CENMET!
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 367,900.00 367,900.00
410-003 OVERTIME 25,000.00 25,000.00
Accounr Classicetion Toial: 410 - SALL N $392,900.00 $392,900.00
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 3,000.00 10,000.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 28,700.00 28,700.00
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Account Number

Account Description

2024 Amended

420-008

RETIREMENT

ol

430 - GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSE

430-005

440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE
440-010

GROUP INSURANCE

Y, YA o i e I e

UTILITIES EXPENSE

AL AR GR e ot TR

450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE

450-011
450-049
¥ 1 (¢

460 - OPERATING EXPENSE

460-004
460-016
460-018
460-019
460-021
460-022
460-023
460-024
460-031
460-050
460-168

D ARAC

PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE

VEHICLE INSURANCE

N

SPECIAL EXPENSE
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE
CLOTHING

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
GAS

TIRES

FACILITY MAINTENANCE
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

470 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE

470-040

Dirvisiain 7050 - HI

460 - OPERATING

460-042
460-098
460-181
460-182
460-183
460-184
460-185
460-186

D zioe: 7050 - HT

410 - SALARIES EXPENSE

410-001
410-003

simipy Tooail: 70

Ll

SMALL CAPITAL OUTLAY

LCREST PRO

SALES TAX PAYABLE

DRIVING RANGE EXPENSES
BEER BEVERAGES

DRINK PRODUCTS

FOOD & SNACKBAR PRODUCTS
SOFTGOODS,SHOES & CLOTHIN
CLUBS

GOLFBALLS

oo

ST BOLF COURSE

PAYROLL

OVERTIME

- HILLEREST

Fiy

RO 5R0P

Page 24 of 30

ro

Budget 2024 Adoptad Budget
73,000.00 73,000.00
$104,700.00 $111,700.00
95,000.00 95,000.00
$95,000.00 $95,000.00
21,500.00 21,500.00
$21,500.00 $21,500.00
6,500.00 6,500.00
5,500.00 5,500.00
$12,000.00 $12,000.00
500.00 500.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
12,000.00 12,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
37,000.00 37,000.00
2,500.00 2,500.00
3,000.00 3,000.00
400.00 400.00
$97,400.00 $97,400.00
6,100.00 6,100.00
$6,100.00 $6,100.00
$729,600.00 $736,600.00
9,000.00 18,000.00
2,300.00 2,300.00
4,500.00 4,500.00
4,000.00 4,000.00
6,000.00 6,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
750.00 750.00
8,000.00 8,000.00
$39,550.00 $48,550.00
$39,550.00 $48,550.00
350,000.00 350,000.00
3,000.00 3,000.00
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2024 Amended
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Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget
T g T 5 $353,000.00 $353,000.00
420 - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 4,770.00 0.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 26,775.00 26,775.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 65,275.00 65,275.00
Stion ToMh R3O SR VR ELA TED EXRENSE $96,820.00 $92,050.00
430 - GROUP INSLRANCE EXPENSE '
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 50,000.00 50,000.00
s PORE b i o S A A o e R s $50,000.00 $50,000.00
240 - UTILITIES EXPENSE ' '
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 31,000.00 31,000.00
e R Glosemea ) Tt A o OLLTIRS, N e SE $31,000.00 $31,000.00
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 6,500.00 6,500.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 1,500.00 1,500.00
Rod ol s R Tl 30 - PROGERTY & TORT EXPENGE . — = $8,000:00 $8,000.00
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE '
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 500.00 500.00
460-010 FERTILIZER AND CHEMICALS 10,000.00 10,000.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 500.00 500.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 500.00
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE 500.00 500.00
460-016 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 250.00 250.00
460-018 CLOTHING 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 6,000.00 6,000.00
460-021 GAS 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-022 TIRES 1,500.00 1,500.00
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 30,000.00 30,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 7,500.00 7,500.00
460-042 SALES TAX PAYABLE 9,000.00 0.00
460-045 CREDIT CARD DISCOUNT 3,000.00 3,000.00
460-114 IRRIGATION EXPENSES 5,000.00 5,000.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 400.00 400.00
3 Foaron Toral €50 < OPERA $83,650.00 $74,650.00
mivisien Total 7050 - HILLCRIST GOLF COURSE $622,470.00 $608,700.00
Diasarmant Toiel 70 - PARLS 3 RESRE $4,344,000.00 $3,851,000.00
Dagparimanin 20 - MO M-OFERATIMNG
Oivision: 3000 - NON-OP ADMIMISTRATION
430 - GROUP [NSURANVCE EXPENSE
430-006 INS OPERATIONAL FEES 300,000.00 300,000.00
. ¢ $300,000.00 "'$300,000.00
470 - CAPITAL QUTLAY EXPENSE
470-028 IPRB CAPITAL EXPENSE 2,800,000.00 0.00
480-416 BROWNFIELD GRANT EXPENSE 80,000.00 0.00
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2024 Amanded

Account Mumber Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget

RN Classeaton Totl - e - CAPTTAL GUTLAY EXPENSE $2,880,000.00 $0.00
480 - NON-OPERATING EXPENSE
480-011 DISASTER RECOVERY 1,500.00 1,500.00
480-012 CHAMBER DUES 1,600.00 1,600.00
480-017 COVID 19 EXPENSES 7,500.00 7,500.00
480-028 ANNEXATION COVENANTS 18,000.00 18,000.00
480-071 COMM SANITATION FEES 275,000.00 275,000.00
480-075 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 5,000.00 5,000.00
480-079 SPECIAL PROJECTS 97,850.00 100,000.00
480-081 DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION 25,000.00 25,000.00
480-082 DEBT SERVICE 673,900.00 918,200.00
480-083 RETIREES-GROUP INSURANCE 35,000.00 35,000.00
480-086 SETOFF DEBT 500.00 500.00
480-094 ;%;?%’;ﬁ‘éco”o” SHTRER TESTING . 6,500.00 6,500.00
480-095 SELF INSURANCE 5,000.00 5,000.00
480-191 BANKING FEES 5,500.00 5,500.00
480-417 GATEWAY PROJECT -SCPRT GRANT EXPENSE 650,000.00 0.00
T Aatint Clase et Tom a0 s NON-OPERATING EXBENSE $1,807,850.00 '$1,404,300.00
Division Total: 8000 - NON-OP ADMINISTRATION $4,987,850.00 $1,704,300.00
Division: 8010 - NOM-OPERATING UTILITIES
470 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE
460-504 GRANT - NEW CITY HALL 1,000,000.00 0.00
R T O et s CHAL T 0 T e NS $1,000,000.00 $0.00
480 - NON-OPERATING EXPENSE 7 o
480-001 STREET LIGHTS 360,000.00 360,000.00
480-006 FIBER RENTAL EXPENSE 21,000.00 21,000.00
P AT NN PR TIPS $381,000.00 $381,000.00
Divi NON-OPERATING UTILITIES $1,381,000.00 $381,000.00
Tatal: 80 - NON-OPERATING $6,368,850.00 $2,085,300.00
90
01D - SERVICE ADMINISTRATION
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 399,100.00 399,100.00
410-003 OVERTIME 15,000.00 15,000.00
Secoure ' : : $414,100.00 $414,100.00
420 - S4LARY RELATED EXPENSE
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 27,800.00 15,000.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 28,600.00 28,600.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 72,600.00 72,600.00
: ? rE0 SRENSE e - B199.000,00 $116,200.00
430 - GROUP TNSURANCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 86,000.00 86,000.00
: $86,000.00 $86,000.00
W) - L TIITIES EXZENSE
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2024 Amended

440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE
| 450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENSE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE
460 - OPERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE
460-016 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
460-018 CLOTHING
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
460-021 GAS
460-022 TIRES
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
460-031 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Division Total: 9010 - SERVICE ADMINISTRATION
De ment To 90 - SERVICE
EXPENSES Total

Fund REVENUE
Fund EXPENSE

Total: 010 - GENERAL FUND

Total: 010 - GENERAL FUND

A

010 - GEMERAL FUND

DB TmEi Wy

324 - HOSPITALITY & ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FEES

324-001 HOSPITALITY TAX MONIES
324-002 ACCOMMODATIONS TAX MONIES
324-003 PENALTIES-HOSP & ACC TAX

361 - IMTEREST REVEMUES

361-001 INVESTMENT INT INCOME

Azcouit Classiyics 2l I T ERES T R EALE

365 - DOMATIONS

365-002 PRIVATE DONATION
365-013 DONATIONS - ANGEL OF HOPE
365-014 DONATION - VETS MONUMENT
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Budget 2024 Adopted Budyget
6,000.00 6,000.00
$6,000.00 $6,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
8,150.00 8,150.00
$13,150.00 $13,150.00 |
800.00 800.00
0.00 800.00
300.00 300.00
100.00 100.00
200.00 200.00
400.00 400.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
3,500.00 3,500.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
22,000.00 22,000.00
4,000.00 4,000.00
6,000.00 6,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
800.00 800.00
10,300.00 9,500.00
400.00 400.00
$71,800.00 $71,800.00
$720,050.00 $707,250.00
$720,050.00 $707,250.00
$29,053,962.00 $24,037,012.00
$29,053,962.00 $24,037,012.00
$29,053,962.00 $24,037,012.00
$0.00 $0.00
1,566,200.00 1,566,200.00
29,100.00 29,100.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
$1,600,300.00 $1,600,300.00
45,000.00 45,000.00
$45,000.00 $45,000.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
300.00 300.00
300.00 300.00
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Account Bescription

2024 Amended

Budget 2024 Adopted Budget

391 - INTERFUMD TRANSFERS

391-001

EXPENSES

ap

o —

460 - OPERATING EXPENSE

470 - CARITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE

460-044
460-101
460-554
460-921
460-923
460-951
460-952
460-956
460-967

470-764
470-781
470-960
470-977
470-985
470-997

CASH RESERVE

REVENUES Total

ror EVBEMRTFTIDES
001 - EXPENDITURES

INTEREST EXPENSE

TRANSFER TO G/F

REC IMPROVEMENTS NON CAP
BILLBOARDS/COMMERCIALS
PLANT MATERIALS

OUTDOOR VIDEO CAMERAS
CHRISTMAS LIGHTS NON CAPT
STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE
VETERANS MONUMENT EXPENSE

LS s BERY TN

CITY HALL/STEVENSON REPS

ANGEL OF HOPE

SPRAY PARK

FOUNTAINS

GARDENS IMPROVEMENTS

TRASH RECEPTACLES AND PICNIC TABLES

480 - NON-OPERATING EXPEMSE

Frrds

460-144
480-005
480-081
480-082
480-105
480-114
480-903
480-904
480-906

170 - AIRPQRT

BRANDING
PROMOTIONS/MARKETING
DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION
DEBT SERVICE

ORANGEBURG ARTS COUNCIL
DYB Dixie Youth Baseball
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS
CONTINGENCY

DOWNTOWN PARKING REPAIRS

3y

=
=
<
<
5

-

g3 HOSP ¥ OMODATIO
i The o] ~IFL AL $ Al LA

T AT COMIGRTDATIT
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$15,600.00 $15,600.00
800,000.00 400,000.00
$300,000.00 $400,000.00
$2,460,900.00 $2,060,900.00
$2,460,900.00 $2,060,900.00
110,400.00 110,400.00
1,100,000.00 700,000.00
275,000.00 275,000.00
22,900.00 22,900.00
30,000.00 30,000.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
500.00 500.00
$1,603,80000 $1,203,800.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
500.00 500.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
20,000.00 20,000.00
45,000.00 45,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
$80,500.00 $80,500.00
25,000.00 25,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
305,000.00 305,000.00
12,000.00 12,000.00
140,000.00 140,000.00
176,425.00 176,425.00
54,175.00 54,175.00
4,000.00 4,000.00
$776,600.00 $776,600.00
$2,460,900.00 $2,060,900.00
$2,460,900.00 $2,060,900.00
$2,460,900.00 $2,060,900.00
$2,460,900.00 $2,060,900.00
$0.00 $0.00
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Account Mumger Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget
Deparbment: Qo0 -~ REVEMUES
313 - SALES TAX
313-001 SALES TAX 28,000.00 28,000.00
: HeconEClaSiTeanon. 1ot 3% SALES TAX $28,000.00 $28,000.00 |
331 - FEDERAL GRANTS
331-004 REIMBURSEMENT FROM FAA 571,950.00 571,950.00
S R e e Tovar 351 < FEDERAL RS $571,950.00 $571,950.00 |
334 - STATE GRANTS N o
334-001 GRANT INCOME-STATE 31,775.00 31,775.00
Wy Ao CS T 359 S STATE GRANT: $31,775.00 $31,775.00
346 - ORANGEBURG MUNICIPAL AIRPORT . '
346-001 AVGAS FUEL SALES 113,500.00 113,500.00
346-002 JET FUEL SALES 250,000.00 250,000.00
346-003 OIL SALES 1,500.00 1,500.00
346-004 HANGAR RENTALS 70,000.00 70,000.00
346-005 TIE-DOWN RENTALS 400.00 400.00
346-007 LEASES/RENTAL AGREEMENTS 6,000.00 6,000.00
346-010 RETAIL SALES 250.00 250.00
At G Tots . e s ORANGERURG MR Tl AURAORT SM4T 65000 | $441,65000
390 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ' -
390-009 TRF FROM HOSP & ACC TAX 176,425.00 176,425.00
e 7ot 390 SO A ANGEY G S0ER S  S17642500 517642500
364 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE ' S S
394-012 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,000.00 1,000.00
BB~ e S Pt 754 < gt YV ENGE $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Departrnant Total: 000 - REVENUES $1,250,800.00 $1,250,800.00
REVENUES Total $1,250,800.00 $1,250,800.00
EXPENSES
440 - UTILITIES EXPENSE
440-010 UTILITIES EXPENSE 30,000.00 30,000.00
i Class Soaron T TLITIES SXPENSE $30,000.00 $30,000.00
450 - PROPERTY & TORT EXPENGE
450-011 PROPERTY & TORT INSURANCE 35,000.00 35,000.00
450-049 VEHICLE INSURANCE 1,500.00 1,500.00
\om o i Sraren Toms 430 - PRORER £36,500.00 $36,500.00
460 - OFERATING EXPENSE
460-004 SPECIAL EXPENSE 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-009 TRAVEL & TRAINING 2,000.00 2,000.00
460-012 DUES, FEES & SUBSCRIPTION 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-013 POSTAGE, PRINTING, ADV 1,200.00 1,200.00
460-014 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 500.00
460-015 OFFICE MAINTENANCE 900.00 900.00
460-016 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 1,000.00 1,000.00
460-019 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,500.00 8,500.00
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2024 Amendad

Account Number Account Description Budget 2024 Adopted Budget
460-021 GAS 500.00 500.00
460-022 TIRES 500.00 500.00
460-023 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 50,000.00 50,000.00
460-024 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,000.00 3,000.00
460-042 SALES TAX PAYABLE 28,000.00 28,000.00
460-045 CREDIT CARD DISCOUNT 15,000.00 15,000.00
460-048 COGS RETAIL INVENTORY 200,000.00 200,000.00
460-050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 500.00 500.00
460-168 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 250.00 250.00
460-951 OUTDOOR VIDEO CAMERAS 9,000.00 9,000.00
T ATt Clrea reabon T aab Hg0 - OPERITING EXENSE $322,850.00 $322,850.00
470 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE ' '
470-020 CAPITAL OUTLAY 23,000.00 23,000.00
470-770 17/35 Runway LED Lighting 181,000.00 181,000.00
470-771 17/35 Runway Rehab 400,000.00 400,000.00
470-772 Master Plan Layout 54,500.00 54,500.00
' Recoune S T T P~ GABITAL QUTLAY Y25 58 $658,500.00 $658,500.00
Department Total: 001 - EXPENDITURES $1,047,850.00 $1,047,850.00
170 - MUNICEPAL AIRPORT
170 - AIRFORT ADMIMISTRATEON
410 - SALARIES EXPENSE
410-001 PAYROLL 132,850.00 132,850.00
410-003 OVERTIME 4,000.00 4,000.00
e S C PR, T BBl U SHNRIES S SE $136,850.00 $136,850.00 -
42@ - SALARY RELATED EXPENSE .
420-006 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 5,000.00 5,000.00
420-007 SOCIAL SECURITY 10,100.00 10,100.00
420-008 RETIREMENT 26,000.00 26,000.00
T 3 = $41,100.00 $41,100.00
430 - GROUP INSURAMCE EXPENSE
430-005 GROUP INSURANCE 25,000.00 25,000.00
7 SRR LN SURANGE EXSE: $25,000.00 $25,000.00
» Total: 17 ATRPORT ADMINISTRATIO $202,950.00 $202,950.00
Degartmeant Tobzl: 170 JMICIPAL AIRPORT $202,950.00 $202,950.00
EXPENSES Total $1,250,800.00 $1,250,800.00
Fund REVENUE Totai: 170 - AIRPORT $1,250,800.00 $1,250,800.00
Fund EXPENSE Toral. 170 - AIRPORT $1,250,800.00 $1,250,800.00
Fumd Tatal 170 « AIRPORT $0.00 $0.00
PEVENUE GRAND Taotals $32,765,662.00 $27,348,712.00
ZXPENTE GRAND T $32,765,662.00 $27,348,712.00
Graprd Toiels $0.00 $0.00
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